

67645-8

67645-8

No. 67645-8-1

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

N.K., and individual proceeding under pseudonym,

Appellant,

v.

CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE CHURCH OF
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, a foreign corporation sole
registered to do business in the State of Washington, et al.,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PFAUL COCHRAN VERTETIS
AMALA PLLC
Michael T. Pfau, WSBA #24649
Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA #22851
Jason P. Amala, WSBA #37054
Attorneys for Appellant
403 Columbia St., Ste. 500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 462-4334 phone
(206) 623-3624 facsimile

O'DONNELL CLARK & CREW
LLP
Gilion Dumas, WSBA #23460
Kelly Clark, OSB #831723
Kristian Roggendorf, OSB #013990
Attorneys for Appellant
1650 NW Naito Parkway, Ste. 302
Portland, OR 97209
(503) 306-0224 phone
(503) 306-0257 facsimile
Pro Hac Vice applications to be
filed for Mr. Clark and
Mr. Roggendorf

ORIGINAL

*Filed 7/9/12
C.O.A. ML*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Undisputed Facts..... 2

 B. Contested Facts That Must Be Resolved in N.K.’s Favor .. 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 9

 A. Summary of Argument 9

 B. Standard for Summary Judgment..... 14

 C. Respondents Had a Special Relationship with N.K. and Hall..... 14

 1. Respondents Had a Special Relationship with N.K. 15

 2. Respondents Had a Special Relationship With Both Danford and Hall..... 18

 D. Negligence Can be Based on Failure to Correct or Warn About Dangerous Conditions..... 28

 E. At the Very Least a Jury Must Decide Causation..... 31

 F. The Trial Court Erred in Preventing N.K. from Obtaining Any Evidence Regarding LDS’s Knowledge of the Danger 35

 1. N.K.’s Recitation of the Facts and Rulings is Correct..... 35

 2. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Limiting N.K. to One Year of Notice Evidence (and then Denying Him Any Notice Evidence)..... 37

3.	LDS Refused to Honor the CR 30(b)(6) Notices and the Trial Court Denied Two Motions to Compel and a Motion for Reconsideration	38
4.	The Trial Court Concluded LDS Knowledge of Child Sexual Abuse Was Not Discoverable	40
5.	Neither the Washington Constitution Nor the Federal Constitution Allow a Religious Entity to Conceal Non-Privileged Information.....	40
a)	LDS Cannot Use a Privileged Process to Shield Non-Privileged Information.....	41
b)	No Washington Court or Any Other Court Has Ever Concluded a Religious Organization Has a First Amendment Right to Ignore a Danger to Children	47
6.	The Disciplinary Files Contain Relevant Information	54
7.	Whether or Not LDS Considers the Disciplinary Files “Investigations” is Irrelevant.....	55
G.	The Trial Court Erred in Denying N.K. Discovery of the Risk Management Records Because the Records Contain Information Regarding Sexual Abuse Between 1975-77 .	56
IV.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	49
<i>Attwood v. Albertson's Food Centers, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 326, 966 P.2d 351 (1998).....	31
<i>Bellevue Sch. Dist. v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011).....	15
<i>Boy 1 v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	16
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i>	7, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999)..	10, 14, 15, 16, 20, 29, 31, 38, 53, 55
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	50
<i>Cf., Cradle of Liberty Council, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2012 WL 947008 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 2012).....	8
<i>Chapman v. Black</i> , 49 Wn. App. 94, 741 P.2d 998 (1987).....	20
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Washington State Office of Ins. Com'r</i> , 166 Wn. App. 844, 271 P.3d 373 (2012).....	27
<i>Christensen v. Royal Sch. Dist. No. 160</i> , 156 Wn.2d 62, 124 P.3d 283 (2005).....	16
<i>Donohoe v. State</i> , 135 Wn. App. 824, 142 P.3d 654 (2006).....	14
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	50, 51
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	27
<i>Funkhouser v. Wilson</i> , 89 Wn. App. 644, 950 P.2d 501 (1998).....	20

<i>Gates v. Seattle Archdiocese</i> , 103 Wn. App. 160, 10 P.3d 435 (2000).....	48
<i>Hoffnagle v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1994)	27
<i>Hutchison v. Luddy</i> , 606 A.2d 905 (Pa. Super 1992).....	51
<i>In re Matter of Lynch</i> , 114 Wn.2d 598, 789 P.2d 752 (1990).....	18
<i>Jane Doe v. Corp. of the President of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints</i> , 122 Wn. App. 556, 90 P.3d 1147 (2004).....	41, 42
<i>John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	44
<i>Kaltreider v. Lake Chelan Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 762, 224 P.3d 808 (2009).....	15
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	49
<i>Lauritzen v. Lauritzen</i> , 74 Wn. App. 432, 874 P.2d 861 (1994).....	17
<i>Lourim v. Swensen</i> , 977 P.2d 1157 (Or. 1999)	26
<i>Lowy v. Peacehealth</i> , __ P.3d __ (2012).....	14, 43, 46, 55
<i>M.H. v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 162 Wn. App. 183, 252 P.3d 914 (2011).....	11
<i>Marshall v. AC & S Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 181, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989).....	35
<i>Mauch v. Kissling</i> , 56 Wn. App. 312, 783 P.2d 601(1989).....	25, 26
<i>Mayfield v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 643 N.E.2d 565 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994).....	25, 26
<i>McLeod v. Grant County Sch. Dist. No. 128</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	12, 29, 30

<i>Miller v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 945 P.2d 1107 (Or. Ct. App. 1997).....	27
<i>Mitchell v. Hess</i> , 2010 WL 1212080 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 23, 2010).....	27
<i>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997).....	12, 15, 29
<i>Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. v. Franklin County</i> , 120 Wn.2d 439, 842 P.2d 956 (1993).....	14
<i>Pagano v. Hadley</i> , 100 F.R.D. 758 (D. Del. 1984)	52
<i>Poutre v. Saunders</i> , 19 Wn.2d 561, 143 P.2d 554 (1943).....	20
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	14
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	48
<i>Smith v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 537, 184 P.3d 646 (2008).....	19
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 146 Wn. App. 821, 193 P.3d 181 (2008).....	20
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	53
<i>Young v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 51 P.2d 191 (Cal. Ct. App. 1935)	26, 27

RULES

CR 26(b)(1).....	56
CR 26(i)	38
CR 30(b)(6).....	36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 (1965).....	14
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	22, 36, 39, 47, 49, 51, 52, 53, 54
